## **RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** (Approving Enrollment or Adoption Applications for Membership in the Tohono O'odham Nation for March 2012)

## RESOLUTION NO. 12-085

1	WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 1(h) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the
2	Tohono O'odham Legislative Council with the power to "enact laws and ordinances
3	governing the enrollment and adoption of members and the relinquishment and loss
4	of membership"; and
5	WHEREAS, in accordance with the Tohono O'odham Nation's Enrollment Ordinance, Ordinance
6	No. 05-81, as amended, the Enrollment Committee has reviewed and recommends
7	approval of the enrollment or adoption applications for the individuals identified in
8	the March 2012 Membership Applications List, which is incorporated by this reference;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VIII, Section 1(C)(1) and (2) of the Enrollment Ordinance,
11	The final determination as to whether an application for enrollment or
12	adoption is approved or rejected by the Council shall be reduced to writing and
13	approved by the Chairman of the Nation regarding each application for
14	enrollment or adoption filed with the enrollment committee. Such
15	determinations shall set forth the following findings of fact:
16	(1) If on an application for adoption, the date of applicant's birth, the degree of
17	Papago-Tohono O'odham Indian blood ascribed to the applicant.
18	(2) If on an application for enrollment, the date of applicant's birth, the
19	membership requirement or requirements which the Council found the
20	applicant did or failed to establish.
21	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council has reviewed
22	the Enrollment Committee's recommendations and approves the applications for
23	enrollment or adoption that are identified in the March 2012 Membership
24	Applications List, which includes the name, date of birth, enrollment number, and
25	membership requirement or, for adoption, the degree of Papago-Tohono O'odham
26	Indian blood for each applicant.
27	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the $14^{TH}$ Day
28 29	of <u>MARCH, 2012</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.780.60 FOR: -0-
	AGAINST; [02] NOT VOTING; and [01] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article II, Section 1 (a)or(b)and Section 2 and Article VI, Section 1 (h) of the Constitution of the
31	Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and
32	approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986,
33 34	pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

**RESOLUTION NO. 12-085** (Approving Enrollment or Adoption Applications for Membership in the Tohono O'odham Nation for March 2012) Page 2 of 2 **TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** imothy Joaquin, Législative Chairman .2012 ATTEST: **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary** day of March . 2012. N Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_MM\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012 at \_\_\_\_\_\_O'clock, \_\_\_\_\_\_.M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. OHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman [] APPROVED RECEIVED [] DISAPPROVED NAR 2 3 2012 on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012 at\_\_\_\_\_\_o'clock, \_\_\_\_.M. NED NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN **TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION** Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 23 day of arch\_\_\_\_, 2012, at <u>3:09</u> o'clock, <u>p</u>.M. Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary